addition, based on management’s evaluation, the Company’s audit committee, in consultation with management, concluded that
the tender offer provision fails the “classified in stockholders’ equity” criteria as contemplated by ASC Section 815-40-25.

6

Table of Contents

ARROWROOT ACQUISITION CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2021
(Unaudited)

As a result of the above, the Company should have classified the Warrants as derivative liabilities in its previously issued
financial statement as of March 4, 2021. Under this accounting treatment, the Company is required to measure the fair value of
the Warrants at the end of each reporting period as well as re-evaluate the treatment of the warrants and recognize changes in the
fair value from the prior period in the Company’s operating results for the current period.

The Company’s accounting for the Warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have any effect on
the Company’s previously reported investments held in trust or cash.

As
Previously
Reported  Adjustments

As
Restated

Balance sheet as of March 4, 2021 (audited)
Warrant Liability  $ —  $ 20,671,250   20,671,250
Class A Common Stock Subject to Possible Redemption   274,385,560   (20,671,250)   253,714,310
Class A Common Stock   131   207   338
Additional Paid-in Capital   5,000,876   759,815   5,760,691
Accumulated Deficit   (1,724)   (760,022)   (761,746)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and in accordance with the
instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 8 of Regulation S-X of the SEC. Certain information or footnote disclosures normally
included in financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been condensed or omitted, pursuant to the rules and
regulations of the SEC for interim financial reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all the information and footnotes